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)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Kinaird Auto Sales (“the Dealer”) for not selling a minimum of six motor vehicles and for not being open at least four of the six days of Monday through Saturday.
Procedure


On January 18, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline the Dealer’s motor vehicle dealer license.  We served our Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing on the Dealer by certified mail on January 25, 2005.  The Dealer did not respond.  We held our hearing on April 11, 2005.  Senior Counsel Mikeal R. Louraine represented the Director.  Neither the Dealer nor any representative appeared.  
Findings of Fact

1.
The Dealer is located in New Florence, Missouri.
2.
The Dealer had a motor vehicle dealer license during the calendar years 2003 and 2004.  
3.
The Director requires motor vehicle dealer licensees to file monthly sales reports with the Department of Revenue (“the Department”) showing how many motor vehicles were sold. 
4.
During 2003, the Dealer reported no sales of motor vehicles.
5.
The Dealer filed monthly sales reports for January, February, March, April, and May 2004.
6.
In April 2004, Corporal Raymond Scott Miller of the Missouri Highway Patrol began his attempts to inspect the Dealer’s premises.
7.
A sign at the Dealer’s premises indicated that the Dealer was open from 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Friday and Saturday only.
8.
The Dealer’s owner was operating the Montgomery County Speedway (“the Speedway”) next to the auto sales business.  A chain link fence separated the Speedway from the Dealer’s premises.  
9.
The Dealer’s sign displayed a telephone number for the auto sales business.  When Miller called the number in April 2004, he got an answering machine whose greeting said that he had reached the Montgomery County Speedway and that races are held every Friday and Saturday night.  There was no mention of the auto sales business.
10.
When Miller talked with the Dealer's owner, the owner said that he had opened the auto sales business so he could get dealer’s motor vehicle registration plates “to ride around on.”
11.
After Miller’s interview with the owner, Miller had occasion to go to the Speedway for a disturbance on a Friday or Saturday night.  He noticed that the Speedway used the area of 

the auto sales business on which vehicles for sale were to be displayed as a parking lot for its spectators.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.2
 and § 301.562.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, give us jurisdiction over the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that the licensee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites § 301.562.2(6), which allows discipline for:


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573 or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573[.]

This version of the law, found in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, is applicable because it was effective in 2003 and in April 2004, when the offending conduct took place.
Section 301.560

The Director alleges that during February and March of 2004, Respondent failed to maintain a working telephone for the business in violation of § 301.560.


Section 301.560.1(1) states in part:
A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging of motor vehicles or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  The applicant's place of business shall contain a working telephone which shall be maintained during the entire registration year.   
(Emphasis added.)  Miller testified that he could find no telephone listing for the Dealer, but did call the telephone number on the Dealer’s sign.  That number was to a working telephone whose answering machine identified the place of business as Montgomery County Speedway.  The lack of any listing for the Dealer and the answering machine’s identification greeting shows that the telephone was the Speedway’s, not the Dealer’s.  Nevertheless, we cannot find cause for discipline because there is no evidence that the Dealer failed to maintain a telephone during February and March, which are the dates specified in the complaint.  Miller stated that he inspected the Dealer in April 2004.  (Tr. at 8.)  He discovered the telephone problem after that.


Q
At some point after that [the April 2004 inspection], did you attempt to telephone the business?


A
Yeah, I attempted several times to call, go by and meet with him during business hours but was never able to make contact with him.

(Tr. at 9.)  This testimony does not prove that the Dealer did not have a working telephone 
in February and March 2004.  

The Director also alleges that during April 2003, Respondent failed to maintain a lot solely for the display of vehicles for sale in violation of § 301.560.  The only provision in 

§ 301.560 requiring the Dealer to have space for cars is in subdivision (1) of subsection 1:

In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section . . . there shall be an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which one or more vehicles may be displayed[.]

The statute does not require that the lot be “solely” for the display of vehicles for sale.  Miller testified that while the Dealer had a lot, he once saw Speedway spectators parked there when the Speedway was in operation.  Because the Dealer did have a display lot, the Director has failed to show a violation of this statutory provision.  

By our own research, we found the exclusivity requirement in the Director’s Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(D):


2.  The display area or lot must be used exclusively for display by the licensee and must be situated to prevent confusion or uncertainty concerning its relationship to the licensee.
(Emphasis added.)  Nevertheless, we cannot find cause to discipline the Dealer for violating this regulation because the Director did not specify this regulation in the complaint as one that the Dealer violated.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A) requires an agency’s complaint to be specific enough to enable the licensee to address the charge at the hearing.  We require that the complaint set forth “[a]ny provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4.  This provision fulfills the principle:  “Procedural due process requires that the complaint specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action against the licensee.”  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  As in Sander, we cannot find cause to discipline the licensee when the complaint does not cite the regulatory provision that the licensee allegedly violated.

We do not find cause to discipline the Dealer for violating § 301.560.   

Section 301.550

The Director alleges that during the calendar year 2003, Respondent failed to sell a minimum of six motor vehicles or trailers in violation of § 301.550.  

Section 301.550 contains the definitions for §§ 301.550 through 301.573.  Section 301.550.1(7) includes in the definition of “motor vehicle dealer” the following:
The sale of six or more motor vehicles or trailers in any calendar year shall be required as evidence that such person is engaged in the motor vehicle business and is eligible for licensure as a motor vehicle dealer under sections 301.550 to 301.573[.] 
Patricia Watts, an employee in the Director’s dealer licensing section, testified that during 2003 the Dealer reported no vehicles sold.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline the Dealer for violating the minimum sales requirement.
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(B)
The Director alleges that during April 2003, Respondent failed to keep regular business hours in violation of 12 CSR 10-26.010(B).


Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(B) provides:

(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee.  Regular business hours for purposes of this rule shall be a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week, at least four (4) of the six (6) days of Monday through Saturday each week.  Only hours falling between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. will be considered by the department in the twenty (20) hour minimum.  The business hours shall be posted at the business location.   
Miller testified that the business hours shown on the Dealer’s sign were 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Friday and Saturday only.  While the Dealer’s hours total 20, they are spread over only two days, not the minimum of four that the regulation requires.  There is cause to discipline the Dealer for violating this regulation.
Section 301.280
The Director alleges that the Dealer failed to provide monthly sales reports for the months of January, February, March, April and May of 2004 in violation of § 301.280.

Section 301.280.1 provides:

Every motor vehicle dealer and boat dealer shall make a monthly report to the department of revenue . . . giving the following information:  Date of the sale of each motor vehicle, . . .  The monthly sales report shall be completed in full and signed by an officer, partner, or owner of the dealership, and actually received by the department of revenue on or before the fifteenth day of the month succeeding the month for which the sales are 
being reported.  If no sales occur in any given month, a report shall be submitted for that month indicating no sales. . . .
Watts testified that the Dealer had submitted the sales reports for the months of January, February, March, April, and May 2004, although she could not tell when the Department had received them.  The Director has failed to prove that the Dealer failed to comply with the sales reporting requirement of § 301.280.
Summary


The Director has cause to discipline the Dealer under § 301.562.2(6) for violating 
§ 301.550.1(7) and Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(B).

SO ORDERED on May 26, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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